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[] PREVIOUS STIPULATION REJECTED

Note: All information required by this form and any additional information which cannot be provided in the
space provided, must be set forth in an attachment to this stipulation under specific headings, e.g., "Facts,"
"Dismissals," "COnclusions of Law," "Supporting Authority," etc.

A. Parties’. Aclnowledgment~:

(1) Respondent Is a member of the State Bar of California, admitted December l, 2006.

(2) The parties ~gree to be bound by the factual stipulations contained herein even if conclusions of law or
disposition ale rejected or changed by the Supreme Court.

/

(3) All investigatlons or proceedings listed by case number in the caption of this stipulation are entirely resolved by
this stipulatic~n and are deemed consolidated. Dismissed charge(s)/count(s) are listed under "Dismissals." The
stipulation c~nsists of | 6 pages, not including the order.

(4) A statement ~
under "Facts

(Effective January 1,20 1)

acts or omissions acknowledged by Respondent as cause or causes for discipline is included

kwiktag ~ 018 042 425
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(5) Conclusions
Law".

(6) The parties
"Supporting

(7) No more tha
pending inw

(8) Payment of
6140.7. (Ch,

[] Until c
relief i~

[] Costs
paid i
effect
other ~
descrii
payab

[] Costs
[] Costs

line.)

of law, drawn from and specifically referring to the facts are also included under "Conclusions of

nust include supporting authority for the recommended level of discipline under the heading
~,uthority."

~ 30 days prior to the filing of this stipulation, Respondent has been advised in writing of any
stigation/proceeding not resolved by this stipulation, except for criminal investigations.

]isciplinary CostsmRespondent acknowledges the provisions of Bus. & Prof. Code §§6086.10 &
~ck one option only):

]sts are paid in full, Respondent will remain actually suspended from the practice of law unless
~ obtained per rule 5.130, Rules of Procedure.
are to be paid in equal amounts prior to February 1 for the following membership years: osts to be
~ equal amounts prior to February ] for the following two billing cycles following the
ive date of the Supreme Court order: 2013 and 2014. (Hardship, special circumstances or
Iood cause per rule 5.132, Rules of Procedure.) If Respondent fails to pay any installment as
)ed above, or as may be modified by the State Bar Court, the remaining balance is due and
e immediately.
are waived in part as set forth in a separate attachment entitled "Partial Waiver of Costs".
are entirely waived.

B. Aggravating Circumstances [for definition, see Standards for Attorney Sanctions for
Profession~.l Misconduct, standard 1.2(b)]. Facts supporting aggravating circumstances
are require(=.

(1) [] Prior r~cord of discipline [see standard 1.2(f)]
/

(a) []
State Bar Court case# of prior case

(b) [] D~te prior discipline effective
/

(c) []
Riles of Professional Conduct/State Bar Act violations:

(d) [] D~gree of prior discipline

(e) [] If Respondent has two or more incidents of prior discipline, use space provided below.

(2) [] Dishon .=sty: Respondent’s misconduct was surrounded by or followed by bad faith, dishonesty,
conceal’nent, overreaching or other violations of the State Bar Act or Rules of Professional Conduct.

.:i

(3) [] Trust V]iolation: Trust funds or property were involved and Respondent refused or was unable to,account
to the client or person who was the object of the misconduct for improper conduct toward said. funds or
pr°pertI

,.
(4) [] Harm: Respondent’s misconduct harmed significantly a client, the public or the administration of justice.

[] Indiffer~ence: Respondent demonstrated indifference toward rectification of or atonement for the(5)
conseqoences-- of his or her misconduct.

(Effective January 1, 2(111)

2
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(6) [] Lack o!
miscon(

(7) [] Multiph
or dem(

(8) [] No agg

Additional aggrm

Cooperation: Respondent displayed a lack of candor and cooperation to victims of his/her
luct or to the State Bar during disciplinary investigation or proceedings.

;/Pattern of Misconduct: Respondent’s current misconduct evidences multiple acts of wrongdoing
,nstrates a pattern of misconduct. See p. ] 4, below.

ravating circumstances are involved.

’ating circumstances:

/

Mitigating Circumstances [see standard 1.2(e)]. Facts supporting mitigatingC. circumstanlces are required.

/
(1) [] No PriQr Discipline: Respondent has no prior record of discipline over many years of practice coupled

with present misconduct which is not deemed serious.
/

(2) [] No Har~: Respondent did not harm the client or person who was the object of the misconduct.

(3) [] Cando~lCooperation: Respondent displayed spontaneous candor and cooperation with the victims of
his/her misconduct and to the State Bar during disciplinary investigation and proceedings.

/
(4) [] Remo~e: Respondent promptly took objective steps spontaneously demonstrating remorse and

’ recognition of the wrongdoing, which steps were designed to timely atone for any consequences of his/her

misconluct.
(5) [] Restitu~tion: Respondent paid $ on in restitution to without the threat or force of

discipliqary, civil or criminal proceedings.

(6) [] Delay:/These disciplinary proceedings were excessively delayed. The delay is not attributable to

Respor~dent and the delay prejudiced him/her.

(7) [] Good I~aith: Respondent acted in good faith.

/
(8) [] Emotio~nal/Physical Difficulties: At the time of the stipulated act or acts of professional misconduct

Respoqdent suffered extreme emotional difficulties or physical disabilities which expert testimony would
establis~h was directly responsible for the misconduct. The difficulties or disabilities were not the product of
any illegal conduct by the member, such as illegal drug or substance abuse, and Respondent no longer

¯ suffers from such difficulties or disabilities.

(9) [] Severe Financial Stress: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered from severe financial stress
which r~sulted from circumstances not reasonably foreseeable or which were beyond his/her control and
which ~ere directly responsible for the misconduct.

/
(10) [] Family Problems: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered extreme difficulties in his/her

personal life which were other than emotional or physical in nature.
/

(11) [] Good (:haracter: Respondent’s good character is attested to by a wide range of references in the legal
and gef=eral communities who are aware of the full extent of his/her misconduct.

(12) [] Rehabi
followel

(Effective January 1, 2

litation: Considerable time has passed since the acts of professional misconduct occurred
by convincing proof of subsequent rehabilitation.

)11)

3
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(13) [] No miti

Additional mitiga

Please se

O. Discipline:

(1) [] Stayed

(a) []

i.

(2)

(3)

ii.

iii.

(b) []

[] Probati

Respondent
date of the ~

[] Actual

(a) []

ii.

iii.

line.)

gating circumstances are involved.

ting circumstances:

p. 15, below.

;uspension:

R~spondent must be suspended from the practice of law for a period of one (1) year.

q and until Respondent shows to the State Bar Court of rehabilitation andproof satisfactory
present fitness to practice and present learning and ability in the law pursuant to standard
1.4(c)(ii) Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct.

r- and until Respondent pays restitution as set forth in the Financial Conditions form attached to
this stipulation.

[- and until Respondent does the following:

Tile above-referenced suspension is stayed.

~n:

must be placed on probation for a period of two (2) years, which will commence upon the effective
upreme Court order in this matter. (See rule 9.18, California Rules of Court)

~uspension:

R@spondent must be actually suspended from the practice of law in the State of California for a period
of sixty (60) days.

[] and until Respondent shows proof satisfactory to the State Bar Court of rehabilitation and
present fitness to practice and present learning and ability in the law pursuant to standard
1.4(c)(ii), Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct

[] and until Respondent pays restitution as set forth in the Financial Conditions form attached to
this stipulation.

[] and until Respondent does the following:

E. Additional Conditions of Probation:

(1)

(2)

(3)

(Effective January 1,2£

/
[] If Resp(~ndent is actually suspended for two years or more, he/she must remain actually suspended until

he/she I~roves to the State Bar Court his/her rehabilitation, fitness to practice, and learning and ability in the
general law, pursuant to standard 1.4(c)(ii), Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct.

[] During t#e probation period, Respondent must comply with the provisions of the State Bar Act and Rules of
Professional Conduct.

[] Within t~n (10) days of any change, Respondent must report to the Membership Records Office of the
State B~r and to the Office of Probation of the State Bar of California ("Office of Probation"), all changes of

11)
Actual Suspension
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informal
purpose

(4) []

(5) []

(6) []

(7) []

(8) []

(9) []

(10) []

F. Other

(1) []

line.)

ion, including current office address and telephone number, or other address for State Bar
s, as prescribed by section 6002.1 of the Business and Professions Code.

Within tllirty (30) days from the effective date of discipline, Respondent must contact the Office of Probation
and sch ~dule a meeting with Respondent’s assigned probation deputy to discuss these terms and
conditio us of probation. Upon the direction of the Office of Probation, Respondent must meet with the
probaticn deputy either in-person or by telephone. During the period of probation, Respondent must
promptl meet with the probation deputy as directed and upon request.
Respon~lent must submit written quarterly reports to the Office of Probation on each January 10, April 10,
July 10, and October 10 of the period of probation. Under penalty of perjury, Respondent must state
whethe( Respondent has complied with the State Bar Act, the Rules of Professional Conduct, and all
conditior~s of probation during the preceding calendar quarter. Respondent must also state whether there
are any proceedings pending against him or her in the State Bar Court and if so, the case number and
current Status of that proceeding. If the first report would cover less than 30 days, that report must be
submitt~,d on the next quarter date, and cover the extended period.

In additi
twenty

Respor
conditio~
During t
in additi~

)n to all quarterly reports, a final report, containing the same information, is due no earlier than
_~0) days before the last day of the period of probation and no later than the last day of probation.

Jent must be assigned a probation monitor. Respondent must promptly review the terms and
~s of probation with the probation monitor to establish a manner and schedule of compliance.
~e period of probation, Respondent must furnish to the monitor such reports as may be requested,
)n to the quarterly reports required to be submitted to the Office of Probation. Respondent must

coopera.le fully with the probation monitor.

Subject Io assertion of applicable privileges, Respondent must answer fully, promptly and truthfully any
inquirie~of the Office of Probation and any probation monitor assigned under these conditions which are
directed to Respondent personally or in writing relating to whether Respondent is complying or has
complie~ with the probation conditions.

Within o~e (1) year of the effective date of the discipline herein, Respondent must provide to the Office of
Probaticn satisfactory proof of attendance at a session of the Ethics School, and passage of the test given
at the er ~d of that session.

[] N( Ethics School recommended. Reason:

Responqlent must comply with all conditions of probation imposed in the underlying criminal matter and
must so declare under penalty of perjury in conjunction with any quarterly report to be filed with the Office
of Prob~ tion.

The folk,wing conditions are attached hereto and incorporated:

[] S Jbstance Abuse Conditions [] Law Office Management Conditions

[] IVedical Conditions [] Financial Conditions

Conditions Negotiated by the Parties:

Multis :ate Professional Responsibility Examination: Respondent must provide proof of passage of
the MuItistate Professional Responsibility Examination ("MPRE"), administered by the National
Conference of Bar Examiners, to the Office of Probation during the period of actual suspension or within
one year, whichever period is longer. Failure to pass the MPRE results in actual suspension without
furtheI hearing until passage. But see rule 9.10(b), California Rules of Court, and rule 5.162(A) &
(E), RUles of Procedure.

/

(Effective January 1,20 1)
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[] N¢ MPRE recommended. Reason:

(2) []

(3) []

Rule 9.20, California Rules of Court: Respondent must comply with the requirements of rule 9.20,
Califo~’nia Rules of Court, and perform the acts specified in subdivisions (a) and (,c_) of that rule within 30and 4~) calendar days, respectively, after the effective date of the Supreme Court s Order in this matter.

/
Condltional Rule 9.20, California Rules of Court: If Respondent remains actually suspended for 90
days (~r more, he/she must comply with the requirements of rule 9.20, California Rules of Court, and
perform the acts specified in subdivisions (a) and (c) of that rule within 120 and 130 calendar days,
respe~:tively, after the effective date of the Supreme Court’s Order in this matter.

(4) [] Credil
perioc~
comm

(5)’ [--] Other

(Effective January 1, 2C

:for Interim Suspension [conviction referral cases only]: Respondent will be credited for the
of his/her interim suspension toward the stipulated period of actual suspension. Date of
encement of interim suspension:

Conditions:

11)
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Attachment langu~

The parti~
consideration. "~
with the represen

~ line.)

ge (if any):

;s hereby stipulate to the submission of the following statement for the Court’s
’ere the Respondent to testify under oath in this matter, his testimony would be consistent
tations contained in the statement.

/
Overapproximately the past two years, Respondent has provided pro bono legal services to 17 individuals
or entities, as follows:

/
1. Prepared~nd drafted Will; Set up corporation

, ,2. Set up col poration. Drafted several correspondence with client s homeowner s insurance carrier.
3.     Filed and negotiated claim against client’s homeowner’s insurance carrier regarding damage
sustained by clieiLt’s home.
4. Reviewed and revised purchase agreement for commercial property.
5. Prepared ~Lnd drafted land trust for client.
6. Negotiate ~ loan modification with client’s lender; negotiated move out with new owner of property.
7. Drafted a~Ld negotiated lease terms.
8. Drafted c~mmercial lease agreement for client.
9. Filed and settled personal injury car accident claim.
10. Reviewed Contracts.
11. Set up coI poration; Drafted and reviewed settlement agreements
12., Drafted a~td reviewed contracts for business acquisitions.
13. Filed law~ uit regarding breach of contract for a residential lease agreement. Settled case with
opposing party. ’
14.    Negotiate~ t a breach of contract dispute with a trucking brokerage. Filed complaint on behalf of
client with Dept. ~f Transportation. Negotiated dispute with Fed Ex. as third party guarantor.
15.    Filed and aegotiated a property damage claim with insurance company and opposing party. Settled
claim with oppost.ng party.
16. Negotiated acquisition of ambulance corporation.

¯17. Rewewed] real estate purchase agreement and provided legal advice regarding legal documents.

(N.B.: The name~ and contact information for the foregoing individuals/entities have been omitted herein,

to protect those i~dividuals’/entities’ privacy.)

(Effective January 1, 20" 1)
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STIP

IN THE

CASE N

FACTS AND C

ATTACHMENT TO

~LATION RE FACTS~ CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION

dATTER OF:

JMBER(S):

DNCLUSIONS OF LAW.

Romel Ambarchyan, Bar No. 245216

10-O-10091;10-O-10216; 11-O-101~)3; 11-O-10538;
11-O-11824;11-O-12055; 11-O-12936; 11-O-13588;
11-O-14017;11-O-14382

Theparties waiv,~ the issuance of a Notice of Disciplinary Charges relating to the investigation matters
listed hereinabo,~ e that are the subject matter of this stipulation, and further waive a formal hearing on
the charges inclu ~led in this Stipulation.

Respondent admits that the following facts are true and that he is culpable of violations of the specified
statutes and/or Rnles of Professional Conduct:

Case Nos. 10-O-10091~ 11-O-11824~ 11-O-12055~ 11-O-13588~ 11-O-14017

Backgrm ~nd Facts:

1. Respcndent is not presently, and never has been, admitted to the practice of law in the

following jurisdi~:tions: the State of Florida; the Commonwealth of Massachusetts; the State of New

York.

Case No. 10-O-10091

Facts:

2. On Al~ril 23, 2010, Michael Vlcek ("Vlcek"), a resident of the State of Florida who owned

real property in F[orida, hired Respondent to negotiate and obtain for Vlcek a residential home loan

modification.

3. Respondent knew that Vlcek’s property was located in a jurisdiction in which Respondent

was not entitled t, ~ practice law.

4. Vlcek paid Respondent a flat fee totaling $3,750.00 by May 10, 2010.

5. By ag~’eeing to represent, and representing, Vlcek as an attorney in seeking modification of

Vlcek’s mortgag~

in Florida, Respo:

violation of the re

6. On Oc

Vlcek and enclosJ

on real property located in Florida when Respondent was not entitled to practice law

adent held himself out as entitled to practice law, and practiced law, in a jurisdiction in

gulations of the profession in that jurisdiction.

tober 5, 2010, Respondent mailed a letter to Vlcek, terminating his representation of

ng a check refunding $900.00 of the $3,750.00 fee Vlcek had paid him.

Attachment Page 1



.7. OnN

complaint again~,

8. OnD

represented the t

Case No. 11-O-1

Facts:

9. On[

ovember 15, 2010, Respondent was notified by the State Bar that Vlcek had made a

t him.

ecember 8, 2010, Respondent sent Vlcek a check in the amount of $2,850.00 (which

alance of the $3,750.00 flat fee Vlcek paid him) to Vlcek.

.1824

lecember 8, 2009, Stephen Dowdy ("Dowdy"), a resident of the Commonwealth of

,    10. Resl:

was not entitled

11. OnE

12. By al

of Dowdy’s mol

Respondent was

to ,practice law,

that jurisdiction

13. OnM

complaint againsl

14. On At

him.

Case No. 11-O-1

Massachusetts~vho owned real property in Massachusetts, hired Respondent to negotiate and obtain for
Dowdy a reside~ ~tial home loan modification.

ondent knew that Dowdy’s property was located in a jurisdiction in which Respondent

to practice law.

~ecember 21, 2009, Dowdy paid Respondent a flat fee totaling $3,500.00.

;reeing to represent, and representing, Dowdy as an attorney in seeking modification

tgage on real property located in the Commonwealth of Massachusetts when

not entitled to practice law in Massachusetts, Respondent held himself out as entitled

tnd practiced law, in a jurisdiction in violation of the regulations of the profession in

~rch 25, 2011, Respondent was notified by the State Bar that Dowdy had made a

him.

,ril 27, 2011, Respondent refunded to Dowdy the $3,500.00 flat fee Dowdy had paid

~055

Facts:

15. On J aly 15, 2010, John Reade ("Reade") a resident of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts

who owned real ~roperty in Massachusetts, hired Respondent to negotiate and obtain for Reade a

residential home loan modification.

16. Resl: ~ndent knew that Reade’s property was located in a jurisdiction in which Respondent

was not entitled o practice law.

17. On July 19, 2010, Reade paid Respondent a flat fee of $3,750.00.

By a~reeing to represent, and representing, Reade as an attorney in seeking modification of8.

Reade’s mortgage on real property located in the Commonwealth ofMassachusettswhenRespondent

was not entitled Io practice law in Massachusetts, Respondent held himself out as entitled to practice

law, and practice :l law, in a jurisdiction in violation of the regulations of the profession in that

Attachment Page 2



jurisdiction.

19. On1

complaint agair

20. On

Case No. 11-O-

Facts:

21. On

in a residential

22. Resg

Respondent w~

23. Bet,~

$5,250.00 in le~

april 8, 2011, Respondent was notified by the State Bar that Reade had made a

st him.

Jay 3,2011, Respondent refunded to Reade the $3,750.00 flat fee Reade had paid him.

~3588

)ecember 28, 2009, Andrew Mantone ("Mantone") hired Respondent to represent him

nortgage loan modification on real property Mantone owned in Merrick, New York.

ondent knew that Mantone’s property was located in a jurisdiction in which

not entitled to practice law.

een December 28, 2009 and February 16, 2010, Mantone paid Respondent a total of

al fees.

24. On May 6, 2011, Respondent was notified by the State Bar that Mantone had made a

complaint against him.

25. On Ju~e 21,2011, Mantone notified the State Bar that he had received a refund of $3,500.00

fro ,rn RespondenI.

11- O - 14017 --~

Facts:

26. On l~ovember 23, 2010, Clayton Booker ("Booker"), a resident of the State of Florida who

owned real prop,’,rty in Florida, hired Respondent to negotiate and obtain for Booker a residential home

loan modificatio a.

27. Respl)ndent knew that B ooker’s property was located in a jurisdiction in which Respondent

was not entitled :o practice law.

28. Booker paid Respondent a flat fee of $3,500.00, as follows: $1,750.00 on November 23,

2010; and $1,750.00 on December 23, 2010.

29. By a~reeing to represent, and representing, Booker as an attorney in seeking modification of

Booker’s mortgage on real property located in Florida when Respondent was not entitled to practice

lawin Florida,Respondent held himself out as entitled to practice law, and practiced law, in a

jurisdiction in vi~lation of the regulations of the profession in that jurisdiction.
30. On Jt~ne 17, 2011, the State Bar wrote to Respondent’s counsel, asking whether Respondent/

had made any refund to Booker.

31. On Jt~ly 7, 2011, Respondent refunded $3,500.00 to Booker.

Attachment Page 3



Legal C~

14017:

32. By a~

modifications of

~nclusionsmCase Nos. 10-Oo10091, 11-O-11824, 11-O-12055, 11-O-13588, 11-O-

;reeing to represent, and representing, Vlcek and Booker as an attorney in seeking

their mortgages on real property located in Florida; agreeing to represent, and

entitled to practk

entitled to practk

profession in tho:

Conduct.

33. By en

when he was not

representing, Do~vdy and Reade as an attorney seeking modifications of their mortgages on real property

located in MassaChusetts; and agreeing to represent, and representing, Mantone as an attorney seeking

modification of Mantone s mortgage on real property located in New York, when Respondent was not

e law in Florida, Massachusetts, and New York, Respondent held himself out as

e law, and practiced law, in jurisdictions in violation of the regulations of the

;e jurisdictions, in willful violation of rule 1-300(B) of the Rules of Professional

Lering into an agreement for, charging, and collecting legal fees from Vlcek and Booker

licensed to practice in Florida; by entering into an agreement for, charging, and

collecting legal f~es from Dowdy and Reade when he was not licensed to practice in Massachusetts; and

by entering into an agreement for, charging, and collecting legal fees from Mantone when he was not

licensed to practi~e in New York, Respondent entered into an agreement for, charged, and collectedan

illegal fee from ~lcek, Booker, Dowdy, Reade, and Mantone, in willful violation of rule 4-200(A) of the

Rules of ProfessiOnal Conduct.

Case Nos. 10-O-i

Backgrou

34. On Oc

immediately.

35. The le

Among other pro,
¯ Notwithst~

attempts t~
loan modil
paid by th~
any compe
contracted

36. Civil (

deeds of trust sect

L0216; 11-O-10103; 11-O-10538; 11-O-12936; 11-O-14382

nd Facts:

tober 11, 2009, SB 94 (Calderon) was chaptered. The legislation took effect

~islation prohibits the collection of advance fees for loan modifications, as specified.

rlsions, new Civil Code Section 2944.7(a)(1) provides as follows:

mding any other provision of law, it shall be unlawful for any person who negotiates,
. negotiate, arranges, attempts to arrange, or otherwise offers to perform a mortgage
ication or other form of mortgage loan forbearance for a fee or other compensation
borrower, to do any of the following: (1) Claim, demand, charge, collect, or receive

nsation until after the person has fully performed each and every service the person
to perform or represented that he or she would perform.

ode Section 2944.7(d) provides that Section 2944.7 applies only to mortgages and

red by residential real property containing four or fewer dwelling units.

[ [ Attachment Page 4



37. Undtr Business and Professions Code Section 6106.3 (a), it constitutes cause for the

imposition of dlscipline.of an attorney for an attorney to engage in any conduct in violation of Civil

Code Section 2~)44.7.

38. Agreements entered into and advance fees collected prior to October 11, 2009 are not

affected. AdvanCe fees based on agreements entered into prior to October 11, 2009, but collected after

October 11, 20(~9, must be fully refunded.

Case No. 10-O110216

Facts:

39. On J muary 6, 2010, Ramon Tupaz ("Tupaz") hired Respondent to represent him in a

residential mort gage loan modification on real property Tupaz owned in Woodland Hills, CA.

40. Betv een January and February 2010, Tupaz paid Respondent a total of $4,500.00 in advance

fees. Respondent had not completed all of the loan modification services Tupaz hired him to perform at

the time Respondent received the $4,500.00 in advance fees fromTupaz.
1

41. On December 1, 2010, Respondent was notified by the State Bar that Tupaz had made a

complaint agaim t him.

42. On Jz.nuary 12, 2011, Respondent refunded in full to Tupaz the $4,500.00 in advance fees

Tupaz had paid 1Lira.

Case No. 11-O-i!0103

Facts:

43. On S~ptember 20, 2010, Mike McFadden ("McFadden") hired Respondent to represent him

in a residential mortgage loan modification on real property McFadden owned in Victorville, CA.

44. On O~tober 6, 2010, McFadden paid Respondent $2,000.00 in advance fees.

45. RespOndent had not completed all of the loan modification services McFadden hired him to

perform at the time Respondent received the $2,000.00 from McFadden.

¯ . 46. On M~rch 18, 2011, Respondent was notified by the State Bar that McFadden had made a

complaint againsI him.

47. On April 12, 2011, Respondent refunded in full to McFadden the $2,000.00 in advance fees

McFadden had p4id him.

48. On Jm

residential mortg~

~uary 7, 2010, David Loesel ("Loesel") hired Respondent to represent him in a

Lge loan modification on real property Loesel owned in San Gabriel, CA.
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49. Bet’~

in advance fees.

50. Resp,

perform at the til

51. OnD

of Loesel.

52. On F~

complaint again~

53. OnM

Loesel had paid

Case No. 11-O-

Facts:

54. On M

residential mortg

55. Betwc

advance fees.

, 56. Respc

een February 8, 2010 and April 19, 2010, Loesel paid Respondent a total of $5,000.00

)ndent had not completed all of the loan modification services Loesel hired him to

ne Respondent received the $5,000.00 in advance fees from Loesel.

ecember 15, 2010, Respondent sent a letter to Loesel, withdrawing from representation

,’bruary 8, 2011, Respondent was notified by the State Bar that Loesel had made a

him.

arch 1,2011, Respondent refunded in full to Loesel the $5,000.00 in advance fees

tim.

2936

y 6, 2010, Benjamin Feliciano ("Feliciano") hired Respondent to represent him in a

~ge loan modification on real property Feliciano owned in Fresno, CA.

en May 21, 2010 and July 1, 2010, Feliciano paid Respondent a total of $4,000.00 in

adent had not completed all of the loan modification services Feliciano hired him to

perform at the time Respondent received the $4,000.00 from Feliciano.

57. On April 14, 2011, Respondent was notified by the State Bar that Feliciano had made a

complaint agains~ him.

58. In June 2011, Respondent mailed a check to Feliciano in the amount of $4,000.00, in full
!

reimbursement ot~the advance fees Feliciano had paid him.

Case No. 11-O-14382

Facts:

59. In Feb ~uary 2010, Marvin Markowitz ("Markowitz") hired Respondent to represent him in

residential mortgage loan modifications on four (4) parcels of real property Markowitz owned in the Los
/

Angeles, CA are~ "the "subject properties").

60. Marko ¢¢itz paid Respondent a total of $26,500.00 in advance fees.

61. Respo~

perform at the tim

62. On Jan

(4) subject proper

subject properties.

tdent had not completed all of the loan modification services Markowitz hired him to

Respondent received the $26,500.00 in advance fees from Markowitz.

tary 20, 2011, Markowitz received correspondence from his lender regarding the four

ies, in which the lender declined to modify any of the residential loans on the four
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63. On F~bruary 23,2011, Markowitz sent a letter to Respondent, terminating Respondent’s

services and witl~drawing his (Markowitz’s) authorization for Respondent to communicate with

Markowitz’s len ler; informing Respondent that all four of the subject properties were in foreclosure;

requesting his file from Respondent; and requesting a partial refund of $13,500.00 of the legal fees

Markowitz had 1; aid Respondent, pursuant to Respondent’s retainer agreement with Markowitz that

included provisi~ns for partial refund of fees if no loan modification was accomplished.

64. On Jt ne 20, 2011, Respondent was notified by the State Bar, through his counsel, that

Markowitz had n Lade a complaint against him.

65. In Jull z 2011, Respondent refunded to Markowitz the full amount Markowitz had requested.

Legal Cor~clusions--Case Nos. 10-O-10216; 11-O-10103~ 11-O-10538; 11-O-12936:

¯ 66. By cl~.iming, demanding, charging, collecting, or receiving any compensation until after he

had fully perforrf ed each and every service he contracted to perform or represented that he would

perform in reside atial mortgage loan modification matters he had been hired to perform on behalf of

Tupaz, McFaddeg, Loesel, Feliciano, and Markowitz, in violation of the provisions in Civil Code

section 2944.7, l~espondent charged and collected compensation for services he had not yet fully

performed in his ~lients residential mortgage loan modification matters, in willful violation of Bus. &
!

Prof. Code sectioh 6106.3(a).

PENDING PRO

The disclosure da

AUTHORITIES

Standard 1.3 pro

2EEDINGS.

ce referred to, on page 2, paragraph A(7), was November 4, 2011.

SUPPORTING DISCIPLINE.

rides:

The prima ry purposes of disciplinary proceedings conducted by the State Bar of California and
of sanctio~ Is imposed upon a finding or acknowledgment of a member’s professional misconduct
are the prc,tection of the public, the courts and the legal profession; the maintenance of high
profession ~1 standards by attorneys and the preservation of public confidence in the legal
profession Rehabilitation of a member is. a permissible object of a sanction imposed upon the
member b~t only if the imposition of rehabilitative sanctions is consistent with the above-stated
primary pt rposes of sanctions for professional misconduct.

AGGRAVATIN(~ FACTORS.

The current misco
acts of misconduc

nduct acknowledged by Respondent, in ten (10) separate matters, evidences multiple
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MITIGATING

Respondent has

Respondent is n,

In those foreign
matters, Respon~
clients in the eve

FACTORS.

no prior record of discipline.

longer accepting any loan modification clients.

arisdictions where Respondent undertook representation of clients in loan modification
bent made arrangements with local counsel who would be available to represent the
nt the clients’ matters proceeded to litigation. Respondent believed that that was all he

was required to �}o in order to be in compliance with both the foreign jurisdictions’ rules and California
rules regarding t~e practice of law in jurisdictions where the member is personally not licensed.

/Respondent coot,erated with the State Bar in these proceedings; reached a stipulated disposition in this
matter before an’r disciplinary charges were filed; and by stipulating to facts, legal conclusion_s, and
discipline has de" nonstrated recognition of wrongdoing. The stipulation assisted the State Bar s
prosecution by o 9viating the need for a trial on the merits as to culpability, and allowing the parties and
the court to focu: on the appropriate discipline. (In the Matter of Johnson (Review Dept. 2000) 4 Cal.
State Bar Ct. Rpl 179, 190.)

The parties subm it that the protection of the public, the courts and the legal profession, and the
preservation of p]ablic confidence in the legal profession, will be served by the disposition in this matter,
which focuses or~ the rehabilitation of Respondent. The parties submit that the disposition herein is
consistent with tl~e fundamental purpose of disciplinary proceedings, as articulated in Standard 1.3; and
subtnit that the stipulated period of actual suspension and probationary conditions in this matter are
sufficient assural~ce that Respondent will conform his future conduct to ethical standards and adequate
protection of the public, courts and profession.

STATE BAR E7

Because responde
may receive Mini
Ethics School. TI
requirement.

~HICS SCHOOL.

nt has agreed to attend State Bar Ethics School as part of this stipulation, respondent
~num Continuing Legal Education credit upon the satisfactory completion of State Bar
~e MCLE credit for Ethics School will be in addition to Respondent’s regular MCLE
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(Do not write abov, this line.)

In the Matter ~
Rome! Amb~

By their signatu
recitations and

Date !    (

Date

f: Case number(s):
rchyan,#245216 10-O-10091;10-O-10216;11-O-10103;11-O-10538;

11-O-11824;11-O-12055;1l-O-12936;11-O-13588;
11-O-14017;11-O-14382

SIGNATURE OF THE PARTIES

es below, the parties and their counsel, as applicable, signify their agreement with each of the
~ach of the terms and iditions of this Stipulation Re Facts, Conclusions of Law, and Disposition.

~
Romel Ambarchyan~ ,~. Print Name

R~/slSY/~nts Cfl~n~(Si.9~ #re ~ Na---~-~-

Depu,t~Tri~l Coun--~l’g Signature Print Name

(Effective January 1,2~11)

Page /~’
Signature Page



(Do not write above fis line.)

In the Matter of:
Romel Ambar~hyan,#245216

Case Number(s):
10-O-10091; 10-O-10216; 11-O-10103;
11-O-10538;1 l-O-11824; 11-O-12055;
11-O-12936; 11-O-13588; 11-O-14017;
11-O-14382

ACTUAL SUSPENSION ORDER

Finding the stipulation to be fair to the parties and that it adequately protects the public, IT IS ORDERED that the
requested dismislal of counts/charges, if any, is GRANTED without prejudice, and:

~The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED and the DISCIPLINE RECOMMENDED to the

.,
Sul~reme Court.

[] The~ stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set forth below, and the

DIS~CIPLINE IS RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court.
[] All Bearing dates are vacated.

The parties are bo(Jnd by the stipulation as approved unless: 1) a motion to withdraw or modify the stipulation, filed
within 15 days aftelr service of this order, is granted; or 2) this court modifies or further modifies the approved
stipulation. (See ruble 5.58(E) & (F), Rules of Procedure.) The effective date of this disposition is the effective date
of the Supreme C~ourt order herein, normally 30 days after file date. (See rule 9.18(a), California Rules of
Court.) /

. _
the State Bar Court

(Effective January 1,20 1)

Page
Actual Suspension Order



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[Rules Proc. of State Bar; Rule 5.27(B); Code Cir. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of California. I am over the age of eighteen
and not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and
County of L¢ s Angeles, on December 9, 2011, I deposited a true copy of the following
document(s):

STIP1 JLATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION AND
ORD~ !R APPROVING

in a sealed en~’elope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

by fir~, t-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal
Service at Los Angeles, California, addressed as follows:

PAU, VIRGO
9909 TOPANGA BLVD, #282
CHA~’SWORTH CA 91311

[] by int~ roffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California
, addres ~ed as follows:

MARGARET WARREN, Enforcement, Los Angeles

I hereby certif} that the foregoing is true andcorrect.        Executed in Los Angeles, California, on

Angel~ Carpenter
Case Administrator
State Bar Court

~ lllllll~


